Public Document Pack

~
2
NOTICE 1
£
O F ; Royal Bof&lgh
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

will meet on

MONDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2017
At 12.00 noon
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER, JESSE GREY AND WESLEY RICHARDS

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 7 June 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit, situated through the Mayor’'s Parlour (opposite the Chamber), and proceed down the back
staircase. Do not stop to collect personal belongings. Congregate on the cobbled area, outside Hamptons Estate
Agents and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application to vary an existing premises licence for the Ink
Restaurant and Bar, 13 High Street, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 1LD.

(Castle Without Ward)

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN -
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARAT
[...]
n | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: 19" June 2017

OFFICER REPORTING: Steve Smith.

A) The Application

Applicant: - Marie Rave

Premises: - Ink Restaurant and Bar. 13 High Street, Windsor, Berkshire. SL4 1L.D.

The application relates to an application for a variation of the issued premises
licence.

A summary of the application is as follows:-

To change the current opening hours of the premises to:-
* 11.00am until 02.00am Friday and Saturday.

To permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises:-
s 11.00am until 01.30am Friday and Saturday.

Permit the playing of recorded music on the premises:-
¢ 11.00am until 00.00am Monday to Thursday.
* 11.00am until 02.00am Friday and Saturday.
e 11.00am until 11.00pm Sunday.

The premises currently enjoy the following opening hours & licensable activities and
hours:-

Opening Hours Monday to Saturday 11.00am to Midnight.
Opening Hours Sunday 11.00 am to 11.00pm
Sale of alcohol (on) Monday to Saturday 11.00am to Midnight.
Saie of alcohol (on) Sunday 11.00 am to 11.00pm

DPS: - Coco Camitle Chamoun



B) Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities.

a. Environmental Health (CPES):- Attached.
b. RBFRS (Fire Officer):- None.
¢. Planning Officer: - None.

d. Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) N
[...]
es are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

* & & »

The Planning Act 2008 is clear that planning permission runs with the land; all
planning decisions should be made in line with the national and local planning
policies and should balance the environmental, social and economic impacts of a
development.

There is a tension between the two legislative frameworks when it comes to the
management of the night-time economy. The Royal Borough has in the past used
planning conditions to limit the hours of operation of licensed premises and has also
imposed similar restrictions on licences via licence conditions.

However, because the legal considerations and policy framework are different for the
two processes there is, in theory and in practice, the possibility of a licensed
premises having a planning condition stating one “closing time” and a licence
condition stating another. This is unhelpful not only to the proprietor/operator of the
premises, but also to local residents, and hinders the effective management of the
night time economy locally.

The Council has a responsibility to take into account the expectations of local
residents to be able to live in peace and enjoy their homes without unreasonable
noise, disturbance or fear of crime. Therefore it is an important duty of the Council to
manage effectively the night time economy wherever licensed premises exist.

13



The most flexible and proactive tool 1o manage these premises is the licensing
regime - as any issues arising through mismanagement of opening hours conditions
can be dealt with through the current well-established licence review process.

Having a generic regime responsible for the hours of operation of these premises will
mean that there is greater clarity for residents and licensees, a single point of
responsibility for enforcement and simpler town centre management.

6.4 Wider Community Interest

The Licensing
[...]
rlier in this Guidance, the
approach of licensing authorities and responsible authorities should be one of
prevention and when their powers are engaged, licensing authorities should be
aware of the fact that other legislation may not adequately cover concerns raised in
relevant representations and additional conditions may be appropriate.

2.19 Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate
conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For example, the
most sensitive period for people being disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at
night and into the 10 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003 early morning when residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to
go to sleep or are sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a licence for
performances of live music between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances,
conditions relating to noise emanating from the premises may also be appropriate to
address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave.

15



2.21 Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for the
personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in
antisocial behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be perfectly
reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following relevant
representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits
from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if
they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of
outside, and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night.

E) Observations.

The Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting
the licensing objectives which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm,

¢ o & @

fn making its decision, the Committee is also obliged to have regard to national
guidance and the Council's own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears.

The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

o Grant the application as asked.

» Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them.
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application.

16



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form
by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written
in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/'We Marie Rave

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
PL107035

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

13, High Street

Post town Windsor Postcode SL4 1LD
Telephone number at premises (if any) N/A
Non-domestic rateable value of premises £

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number 07487 606069

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if different

: . ) As above
from premises address

Post town Postcode

17




Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate
Do you wanti the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? [WIYes ]

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? lDDf |MI\1/I i !Y\]Yﬁll ’

Please describe briefly the nature of the p
[...]
 intend to use the premises for the supply of
- : aleohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)
Fri 11,00 | 01:30 | /A
| 1100 | o130
Sun . .
11:00 | 23:00
K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to
the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 8).

N/A

29




Hours premises are open to | State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
the public
Standard days and timings N/A
(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon 4 4460 | 00.00

Tue 11.00 | 00.00

Wed

14.00 00.00
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
public at different times fromn those listed in the column on the lefi, please list
Thur 11.00 | 00.00 | (please read guidance note 5)
N/A
Fn 11.00 | 02.00
Sat 11.00 | 02.00
Sun 11.00 | 23.00

Please identify those conditions currently impesed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

N/A
Please tick as appropriate
* I have enclosed the premises licence L]
® I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence O

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part of it below

30




M

Describe any additional steps you intend fo take {o promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the proposed
variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) {please read guidance note 9)

Additional Conditions to be added to the Premises Licence:

1/ Last Entry to the Venue on Friday - Sunday: 00.30

2/ A Venue Management Plan to be submitted and agreed with Thames Vailey Police Licensing

3/ The Venue Management Plan is to be revised on a regular basis by the DPS or other Responsible
Person and/or at the request of Thames Valiey Police

4/ All reasonable steps are to be taken at all times to limit the impact of Noise on the local area
including local residents which will include the following steps; (please see section 'd)*

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Introduction of new Venue Management Plan agreed with Thames Valley Police
New PL Conditions offered as outlined above
Existing Conditions to remain unchanged

¢} Public safety

Introduction of new Venue Management Plan to be agreed with Thames Valley Police Licensing
New PL Conditions offered as outlined above

Existing Conditions to remain unchanged

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Introduction of new Venue Management Plan to be agreed with Thames Valley Police Licensing
New PL Conditions offered as outlined above

Existing Conditiens to remain unchanged

*Any maximum sound levels to be agreed with the Local Authority EHO as requested.

All reasonable steps to be aken to ensure that external windows and doors are closed to prevent sound
escaping and discturbing any local residents.

Any sound proofing to be undertaken within reason to ensure that any sound escape from the premises
is minimised .

¢} The protection of children from harm

Challenge 21 Door Policy in place - Police approved D only

No persons under the age of 18 are permitted in the premises at any time
Target Audience profile for patrons is 25 - 55

Existing Conditions to remain unchanged

Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

31




Reasons why [ have not enclosed the prentises ficence or relevant part of premises licence.

Copy of the Premises Licence is currently in the possession of the Premises Licence Holder

32




® [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee.

. I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable.

®  Tunderstand that I must now advertise my application,
®  Thave enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.
®  lunderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rej
[...]
ol LRIt [RHUUID
g pmeod apmed

PO OSTXOST

buneas :
Jueinesay |
e Ii I i R 2 . &//!\\\_Q
A /fu,\ e _.w Gl WENESM g i B

- = T > F L o
< AT OV aN |

TUSKIY P0G RN RS PUMPG
INTA ROCALRS ST [FiM ST QAT
SHCHEZYR (RIS ON "UCLZINDSP frIe
1207 WO S3SQd IARIAL AUC 0] S1IRM SIY )

e 4 B [ |

0CTT Lig(d JOO] 15414 pasodold
L “SHETAp J0) podTy
Vil Q) 233y "PRipE

HEITS T VT THIT
PRIED JBpM0d
PAINGIOY CSTOST

i
£t

s

i <
: N YT
4 E ¢ Iy

_ 5 L

w JE T
~ N R IHEE]
AETH
i

35




LICENSING ACT 2003
(Section 34 Licensing Act 2003)
Variation of a Premises Licence

Notice is hereby given that Marie Rave has applied to the Royal
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead on the 25" April 2017 to vary
the premises licence in respect of Ink Bar and Restaurant, 13 High

Street, Windsor, SL4 1LD

The proposed variation is to:

Change the current opening hours of the Premises:

11:00 am until 02:00 am Friday — Sunday.

Permit the Sale by retail of Alcohol for consumtion ON the
Premises:

11:00 am until 01:30 am Friday — Sunday.

Permit the playing of Recorded Music on the Premises:

11:00 am until 00:00 am Monday — Friday. 11:00 am until 02:00 am
Friday — Sunday. 11:00am until 11:00pm Sunday.

A record of this application is held by the Royal Borough of Windsor
and Maidenhead Council and can be viewed by members of the
public online by visiting www.rbwm.gov.uk or by appointment at York
House, Sheet Street, Windsor, SL4 1LD.

Any person wishing to make a representation in relation to this
application must give notice in writing to the licensing authority at
the address shown above, giving in detail the grounds of objection
by the 22" May 2017.

The licensing authority must receive representations by the date
given above. The licensing authority will have regard to any such
representation when considering the application. It is an offence,
under section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003, to knowingly or
recklessly make a false statement On or in connection with an
application for premises licence and t
[...]


subject to the following condition {s):

1. Noise arising from any recorded music or any other source shall not be played at a level which give rise to a
public nuisance to the occupants of any properties in the vicinity.

2. All windows, doors {with the exception of access and egress) must remain closed during regulated
entertainment i.e. the playing of recorded music

3. Indoor speakers should be pointing away from residential properties and should not be positioned close to
openings such as doors or windows,

4. The disposal of bottles into waste receptacles outside the premises is not permitted between 21,00 hours
and 09.00 hours.

Please do not hesitate to contact me to discuss any points raised.
Kind regards
Michele speed

Environmental Protection Officer
Environmental Protection

Nb - Part-time Wednesday to Friday

The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead
York House

Sheet Street

Windsor

Berks

5{4 1DD

Telephone: 07917 093500

51



52



Janette Brettell

From: nash gooderham <nash.img@email.com>

Sent: 02 May 2017 12:03

To: Janette Brettell

Subject: Re: FW: Ink Bar and Restaurant, 13 High Street, Windsor

Dear Janette,

I have spoken with my Clients and we are happy to agree to these conditions.

Regards
Nash

Nash Goocderham
E: nash.img@email.com
M: +44(0)7487 606069

Sent: Tuesday, May 02, 2017 at 11:51 AM

From: "Janette Brettell" <J]anette Brettel @RBWM.gov.uk>

To: "'nash.Img@email.com' <nash.img@email.com>
Subject: FW: Ink Bar and Restaurant, 13 High Street, Windsor

Dear Nash,

FW: Ink Bar and Restaurant, 13 High Street, Windsor

I write with reference to the above.

Please see email below from Environmental Protection regarding conditions for the variation of premises
licence.

Please send your response to me.

Best regards

Assistant Licensing Enforcement Officer

53



RBWM Ext: 5851

From: Michele Speed

Sent: 28 April 2017 11:34

To: Licensing

Subject: Ink Bar and Restaurant, 13 High Street, Windsor

- Dear Sir/Madam,

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Re: Ink Bar and Restaurant, 13 High Street, Windsor

I refer to the application under the provisions of the above legislation for the existing licence relating to
the above premises and would advise that the Environmental Protection Unit of the Council has no
objection to the application subject to the following condition (s):

L. Noise arising from any recorded music or any other source shall not be played at a level which
give rise to a public nuisance to the occupants of any properties in the vicinity.

2. All windows, doors (with the exception of access and egress) must remain closed during
regulated entertainment i.e. the playing of recorded music

3. Indoor speakers should be pointing away from residential properties and should not be
positioned close to openings such as doors or windows.

4, The disposal of bottles into waste receptacles outside the premises is not permitted between
21.00 hours and 09.00 hours.

54



Janette Brettell

Subject: FW: An application for a Full Variation of a premises licence

From: ClIr Shelim

Sent: 13 May 2017 13:43

To: Janette Brettell; Clir Shelim; Cllr Richards; Clir Rankin

Subject: RE: An application for a Full Variation of a premises licence

Janette,
I would like to object to this on the foliowing grounds:

¢ There is nothing else on the High Street that has a 2 am licence and 1 think this would cause to0 much
nuisance to local residents
¢ Itisalso in the region of the castle and we should keep this area special

Perhaps a 1 am licence would be more appropriate?

Kind regards,

Clir Shamsut 1. Shelim
Castle Without

Mob: 07958412 650
Email: Clir.Shelim@RBWM.qgov. uk

55



Janette Brettell

Subject: FW: An application for a Full Variation of a premises licence

From: Cilr Rankin

Sent: 13 May 2017 19:53

To: Clir Shefim

Cc: Janette Brettell; Cilr Shelim; Clir Richards

Subject: Re: An application for a Full Variation of a premises licence

I agree with Clir
[...]
tes LLP {owner of 14 High Street, Windsor)

Pegasus Group are instructed by Desert Ridge Estates LLP to object to the licence application
by Ink Restaurant and Bar (Licence No. PL107035) relating to 13 High Street, Windsor. Our
client is the recent developer of, and continues to have an ownership interest in the 5
residential properties immediately adjacent to the application site at 14 High Street, and
therefore is an immediate and direct neighbour.

As submitted, the application to vary the existing premises licence seeks:

+ Change of current opening houses of the premises - 11,.00am until 02.00am Friday to
Sunday;

+ Permit the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises — 11.00am until 02.00am
Friday to Sunday; and

* Permit the playing of recorded music on the premises - 11.00am until 00.00am
Monday to Friday; 11,.00am until 02.00am Friday to Sunday; 11.00am untii 00.00am
Sunday,

The basis of this objection is made on the grounds of public nuisance and the impact upon
residential amenity, notably the 5 flats at 14 High Street and other residential properties
nearby. Furthermore, the proposed extension to the premises licence has potential to give
rise to anti-social behaviour, crime and disorder.

It shouid be noted that our client strongly opposed the original planning application for the
use of this premises (Ref. 15/00383), and submitted a letter of representation to the Planning
Officer (dated 2" March 2015) whereby it was asked for a restriction on opening hours
{08.00am to 23.00pm), Despite the objection, the local planning authority granted planning
permission on 2" December 2015 for a restaurant use (within Class A3) and imposed a
number of conditions restricting the level of noise generated from the premises and associated

Page | 1

PLANNING | 08a0n | FRNVIRONMENT | E00NOMICS
10 Albemarie Street | London | Wis 4HH
T_gi W www.pegasuspg.co.uk B ey

Birmingham | Bracknell { Bristol | Cambridge | Cirencester | East Midiands | Leeds | Liverpool | Lon
[...]
of Interest
	4 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

MONDAY, 19 JUNE 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander, Jesse Grey (Chairman) and 
Wesley Richards

Also in attendance: Cllr Shelim, Scott Pattinson, Jas Gill, Sarah Cracknell, Gavin 
Morris, Gavin Gordon, Grant Pearson, Marie Rave, Nash Gooderham, Mathew 
Phillips, Sarah Belton, Nick Hitchcock Kevin Norris, Jo Webb, 

Officers: Steve Smith, Elaine Brown and David Cook.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Resolved unanimously: that Cllr Grey be appointed as Chairman. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies of absence received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.  Cllr Richards informed that he was a ward 
member. 

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked them to introduce themselves.  

The item was introduced by the Council’s Licensing Officer, Steve Smith, who explained the 
application related to a premise known as the Ink Restaurant and Bar, 13 High Street, 
Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 1LD.  The application was for a variation of the issued premises 
licence as follows:

To change the current opening hours of the premises to 11.00 am until 02.00am Friday and 
Saturday.  For the permit to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises from 11.00am until 
01.30am Friday and Saturday.  For the playing of recorded music on the premises from 
11.00am until 00.00am Monday to Thursday, 11.00am until 02.00am Friday and Saturday and 
11.00am until 11.00pm on Sunday.

Mr Smith explained that there was an error on agenda page 18 where the variation for the sale 
of alcohol consumption should sat 01.30am and not 02.00am.  it was explained that the 
Dedicated Premises Supervisor was Cocco Camille Chamoun.  

With regards to representations from the Responsible Authorities representation was only 
made from Environmental Health who had requested the following four conditions:

 Noise arising from any recorded music or any other source shall not be played at a 
level which give rise to a public nuisance to the occupants of any properties in the 
vicinity.

 All windows, doors (with the exception of access and egress) must remain closed 
during regulated entertainment. 



 Indoor speakers should be pointed away from residential properties and should not be 
positioned close to openings such as doors and windows.

 The disposal of bottles into waste receptacles outside the premises is not permitted 
between 21.00 hours to 09.00 hours. 

The applicant had agreed to the above additional conditions. 

Mr Smith informed that there had been representations form Cllr Rankin and Cllr Shelim (both 
ward members),  18 interested parties and 11 objectors present today.   Mr Phillips, from the 
Pegasus Group, representing his client was in attendance. There were 6 to 7 noise complaints 
currently being investigated. 

The Sub-Committee were also informed that a venue management plan had been submitted 
and that all other existing conditions remained unchanged.  Mr Smith circulated maps and 
photographs of Inks location and of the venue.  Link was accessed via a front door and a back 
VIP entrance and SIA doorman controlled the door on the high-street..  The restaurant closed 
at 10.30pm and had 48 covers.  There were six speakers; 4 in the lounge and 2 in the bar.

Mr Smith reminded the Sub-Committee to determine the application with a view to promoting 
the four licensing objectives, which were the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; 
the prevention of public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm.

The Sub-Committee was reminded that it could:
 Grant the application as requested
 Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

Mr Smith advised the Sub-Committee to have regard for national guidance and the Council’s 
own Licensing Policy.

Questions to the Licensing Officer

In response to questions from Members Mr Smith confirmed that the sale of alcohol was up to 
01.30am with the venue closing at 02.00am, that he believed there was air-conditioning and 
that there were other venues in the local area that were licenced for the sale of alcohol after 
12.00am.

Applicants Case

Mr Gooderham, applicants representative, informed the sub-committee that Ink was a small 
well run venue that opened in 2016.  Ink Bar operated as a separate venue to the restaurant.  
The applicant wished the variation to the current licence to keep the business viable.  The 
target audience was patrons between 25 to 55 years of age with a challenge 21 door policy.  

The bar was aimed at the high end market with footfall between 30 to 50 people on a Friday 
and Saturday.  Admission was by invite and guest list only.  There had been no substantive 
noise or public nuisance complaints and there had been no objections from Thames Valley 
Police.  

The venue had operated for 6 months with no complaints being made to the Council and the 
current complaints had been submitted after this application was made. With regards to 
entertainment the hours for music were currently covered by deregulated authority and thus 
the applicant was only asking for an additional hour.

There had been a four week consultation period before the application was made with 
discussions with the Council’s licencing team and police.  A venue management plan had 
been submitted and the owner had agreed to the additional conditions.  Last entry to the 
venue would be 12.30am and reasonable steps had been taken to reduce the impact of noise.  



Maximum sound levels to be agreed with the applicant willing to have sound monitoring if 
requested. 

The last entry, egress and sale of alcohol had been arranged so that clients leaving could be 
staggered.  4 special event licenses had already been granted allowing the venue to operate 
until 02.00am and there had been no complaints or negative impact on the local area.  There 
had been no objections to the notices. 

The Sub-Committee were informed that most of the objections related to noise but it was felt 
these were taken out of context as on three occasions when noise complaints were made the 
venue had been closed.   They did not accept that drunk anti social behaviour in the area was 
down to the venue.

Objectors Case

Cllr Shelim informed that he was speaking on behalf of himself and Cllr Rankin.  They both 
objected to the application due to public nuisance and possibility of crime and disorder.  

Local residents have informed that there is a issue due to loud music especially bass vibrating 
through walls.  This was not an isolated incident and he felt that local residents had a right to 
live in peace.  There was also noise outside the venue once it closed. 

Cllr Shelim also mentioned that he also had concerns about crime and disorder and felt that 
increasing the hours would increase anti social behaviour.  Residents already had to endure 
anti social behaviour such as public urination; anti social behaviour would increase and be 
later into the night.  

The Sub-Committee was addressed by a number of objectors who made the following points:

 They owned 4 flats above Natwest and there was an issue with noise. Ink’s website 
boasted that it had the worlds best sound system and that the current noise levels 
were above that permitted.  Noise levels had only come down when the application 
was made, he was concerned that it would increase again and be detrimental to his 
health. 

 The Ink property had changed from office use to a restaurant, from a restaurant to a 
bar and there was concern that this application would result in it becoming a club.  The 
building was listed so it would be difficult to sound proof.    The restaurant / club had 
already generated anti social behaviour and there was a concern this would increase. 
There were concerns of increased public nuisance. 

 Concern that staff at Ink were leaving a locked access gate open that was causing anti 
social behaviour in a private aces area; for example used contraceptives left behind. 

 Have a two year old child and bought their property as it was a quite residential area 
and fear this will change.

 Original application was for a restaurant over two floors.  Ink was now run as two 
separate businesses with the bar above.  The original sound survey was for a 
restaurant not the existing bar / club.

 The applicant mentioned that the increased hours was for the viability of the business; 
however this would have a negative effect on existing businesses in the area such as 
property lets. 

 The application was a fundamental change not a small amendment and would impact 
on his clients properties because of public nuisance and impact on residential amenity.  
The original change of use application was for a restaurant this was now becoming a 
mixed use facility with the addition of the club.  Public nuisance was a concern and it 
was questioned that the Venue Management Plan had the risk assessment as being 
low which was not acceptable for a night club opening until 02.00am. 

 Opening until 02.00am went against the planning application conditions.  Concerned 
about negative impact on the wider community. 



Questions to the Objectors

Cllr Richards asked if landlords had lost tenants because of the noise.  A resident replied that 
after three weeks into his tenancy agreement he had decided to end his tenancy after the six 
month agreement.  A landlord also informed that a tenant had said that if the noise continued 
they would end their tenancy. 

The Chairman asked Cllr Shelim if there were conditions regarding the noise would this be 
acceptable.  Cllr Shelim replied that it would be a compromise. 

It was mentioned that what noise was reasonable at 02.00pm was not reasonable at 02.00am.  
The properties adjoining both sides of Ink were residential. 

Cllr Shelim mentioned that there were two issues; noise and anti social behaviour.

The Chairman asked if there had been a history of complaints of anti social behaviour.  There 
had been no complaints to the licencing team and Thames Valley Police had not objected. 
There were ongoing investigations from Environmental Protection. 

The Chairman also asked if the two floors were separate businesses.  He was informed that 
there were two separate entrances with the upper floor more like a lounge then a restaurant, 
both levels were covered by a single licence. 

Applicants Questions 

The applicant and her representative informed that the second floor had no dance floor and 
was a bar.  It was questioned when did a bar become a nightclub.  The fire capacity was for 
116 people but on average there would be between 30 to 40 on a Saturday night.  The Venue 
Management Plan would be reviewed regularly and had been assessed and approved by 
Thames Valley Police.  The risk perception was low as there had been no previous issues.   
No customers had access to the backyard therefore anti social behaviour not from Ink. 

Councillor Questions to the Applicant

Cllr Richards mentioned that there was concern about the noise and that the venue was 
advertised as a disco and not a restaurant.  The applicant informed that it was advertised as a 
cocktail and Champaign lounge.

Cllr Richards mentioned that their website pictures showed it as a disco.  The applicant 
informed that it was not a disco and the advert was for disco music  played on a Thursday; 
they did not have a DJ on Thursdays unless it was a special event when an events licence 
was required. 

Cllr Richards asked that with regards to noise was there an outside area were staff went.  The 
applicant informed that there was a courtyard where kitchen staff could take a smoke break 
but this was not accessible to guests as they would have to go through the kitchen. 

Cllr Alexander asked if entry to the bar was by invitation only and if it was a private club.  The 
applicant informed that the policy was to be selective so you needed to be on the guest list.  It 
was not a private club just selective. 

Cllr Alexander questioned the accuracy of the plans on agenda page 35.  It was noted that it 
was a criminal offence to operate outside the original application.   The applicant informed that 
there had been no new plans submitted as it was a variation to the existing licence.  

The applicant informed that due to issue regarding the plans they would withdraw the 
application and a new application would be submitted. 



The meeting, which began at 12.00 pm, finished at 2.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


